DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

ALAMEDA COUNTY For Hazardous Materials Releases

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

HEALTH CARE SEE(\;"E(:NECSY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director FAX (510) 337-9335
May 31, 2018

Ms. Leslie Mulholland

Leslie Mulholland Trust

132 Guilford Road

Piedmont, CA 94611

(Sent via electronic mail to airleslie@hotmail.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003070 and GeoTracker Global ID T1000002521,
Mulholland Residence, 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Mulholland:

This letter transmits the enclosed Remedial Action Completion Certificate and Case Closure Summary for the
subject leaking underground fuel tank case. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. This Remedial Action Completion Certificate and the case
closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control Board’'s GeoTracker website
(http:/geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental Health website
(http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

This site is closed with residual contamination in the public right-of-way but does not affect the current land use
as a residential property. Land use restrictions are described in the attached Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager
Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
Cc w/enc.: Megan Walsh, Esq., 1550 Vista Street, Oakland, CA 94602: (Sent via electronic mail to:

meganwalshesg@gmail.com)

Brent Wheeler, Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC, 369-B Third Street, Suite 221, San Rafael,
CA 94519; (Sent via electronic mail: bwheeler@wheelergroupenvironmental.com)

Mark Youngkin, Wheeler Group Environmental, LL.C, 369-B Third Street, Suite 221, San Rafael,
CA 94519 (Sent via electronic mail: mark.youngkin@gmail.com)

Mr. Kevin Jackson, City of Piedmont, Planning Director, 120 Vista Avenue, Piedmont, CA
94611, (Sent via electronic mail: kjackson@piedmont.ca.gov)

Mr. Chester Nakahara, City of Piedmont Planning, Public Works Director, 120 Vista Avenue,
Piedmont, 94611; (Sent via electronic mail:- cnakahara@piedmont.ca.gov)

Dilan Roe, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Paresh Khatri, ACDEH; (Sent via electronic mail to: paresh.khatri@acgov.orq)

Mark Detterman, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to: mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File; GeoTracker




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP)

ALAMEDA COUNTY For Hazardous Materials Releases
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ARKAY, SUITE 260
AGENCY (510) 567-6700
COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director FAX (510) 337-9335
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
May 31, 2018

Ms. Leslie Mulholland

Leslie Mutholland Trust

132 Guilford Road

Piedmont, CA 94611

(Sent via electronic mail to airleslie@hotmail.com)

Subject:  Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0003070 and GeoTracker Global ID T1000002521,
Mulholland Residence, 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Mulholland:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation
and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with
corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that
no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the
Fund’s Letter of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following
exceptions applies:

. Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

. Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that
under the circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-
day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
Ronald Browder
Director



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

1. CASE INFORMATION

A. Facility/Site Address (Case Name & Address)

Project Name Address

Mulholland Residence 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA 94611

B. Case Identification Numbers

Cleanup Oversight Agencies Case/ID No
Alameda County Local Oversight Program (LOP) - Lead Agency RO0003070
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (Region 2) N/A

State Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker Global ID T1000002521

C. Lead Agency Information

Agency Name: Agency Address: Agency Phone:

Alameda County Department of 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Environmental Health (ACDEH) | Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (S10)/567=6¥00

Case Worker: LOP Supervisor: Land Water Division Chief:
Mark Detterman, PG 4799, . .

CEG 1788 Paresh Khatri Dilan Roe, PE C73703

D. Responsible Party Information

Responsible Parties: Address:

Leslie Mulholland Trust, c/o Ms. Leslie Mulholland 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA 94611

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 1



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

2. PROPERTY INFORMATION

A. Assessor Parcel Numbers (APNs)

Current | 51-4676-19

Historic | Not Applicable

B. Alternate Addresses

Not Applicable

C. Environmental Cases Associated with Property

Lead . ) .
) Site ID Potential Contaminants of Status
Case Type Oversight Geotracker ID/LOP Case No. Concern (Open/Closed)
Agency
TPHd, BTEX, MTBE April 2010/
1 3 ] H

LUST ACDEH T1000002521/RO0003070 Naphthalene May 2018
SCP! ACDEH Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable
Other? DTSC Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable
Other? EPA Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable
Post- . , .
Closure’ N/A Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

' Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker database for case information: https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov

2Refer to the California Department of Toxics Substances Control Board's (DTSC) Envirostor database for case information:
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/sitecleanup/cleanup sites_index.cfm

®Refer to the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Site Specific National Cleanup Databases for case information:
https://www.epa.qgov/cleanups/site-specific-national-cleanup-databases

D. Identified Historic Land Use & Operations

Type Description

Residential The site has historically been used in a residential capacity.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 2



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/R0O0003070)

3. LUST CASE SUMMARY

A. Reason Case Opened

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site Case No. T1000002521/R0O0003070 was opened in 2010
by ACDEH to investigate and evaluate impacts to human health and the environment associated with an
unauthorized release from a home heating oil UST and associated UST system components that were removed
from the site in 2010 during landscaping activities in the front yard.

Other potential chemicals of concem from historic land use and operations at the site were not evaluated in
association with this LUST case.

B. Known UST Systems at the Site

- Status
System Size / Quantity Material Stored URF Filing Date:
Component
UST 200-gallon Heating Qil Removed 4/28/2010

C. Unauthorized Release Description

In 2010, a single walled bare steel 200-gallon heating oil UST along with associated fuel delivery piping was
removed from the site under oversight by the ACDEH Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA). The tank
measured approximately 4 feet in length by 3 feet in diameter, and the fill port was located on the west end of the
tank. The subsurface product piping extending between the top of the tank and the foundation of the building was
cut at each end, drained of any residual product and removed from the excavation area. Expased vent lines and fill
pipes were removed and the end of the cut pipe at the foundation plugged. The age of the tank was unknown and
the property owner had no knowledge of the tank.

The tank was observed to be in poor condition with at least one visible hole. Soil discoloration and hydrocarbon
odors were observed in the tank overburden soil and the soil underlying the tank. The overburden soil and soil
underlying the tank was predominantly rock/silt. Groundwater was not observed in the excavation during tank
removal activities. The overburden soil covering the tank was removed and placed on visqueen in a covered
stockpile adjacent to the tank excavation. After removal of the UST, 11.76 tons of contaminated soil was off-hauled
to an appropriate receiving landfill.

The observation of a hole in the tank and petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in confirmation samples collected
in native soil beneath the tank and in the excavated soil stockpile as well as a perched water sample collected from
the bottom of the tank pit indicated an unauthorized release had occurred at the site.

D. Site Investigations

Site investigation activities were conducted in 2018 to evaluate the extent of subsurface impacts to soil, soil vapor
and groundwater from the release. The investigations included collection and analysis of (1) soil samples from
seven soil bores (B1 to B7); (2) sub-slab vapor samples from a temporary vapor probe (SS1) installed beneath the
basement floor of the residential structure; and (3) water samples from two private water supply wells located at the
distances of approximately 125 feet and 325 feet downgradient of the release.

E. Site Geology & Hydrogeology

Soil beneath the site consists of fine grained soil (clays and silts) between near ground surface and approximately
14 feet bgs (the total depth explored). Weathered bedrock was encountered at depths as ranging from
approximately 1.5 feet to 8.5 feet bgs. Hard bedrock was encountered at a depths of approximately 13 to 14 feet
bgs. Groundwater was not encountered in the tank pit excavation cr soi! borings.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 3



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

3. LUST CASE SUMMARY (CONTINUED)

F. Sensitive Receptors

During the investigation two high schools were identified within 1000 feet of the site including Piedmont High School
approximately 622 feet northwest of the site, and Piedmont Millennium High School approximately 830 feet west of
the site.

Two private water supply irrigation wells were identified on residential properties located in close proximity to the
estimated potential petroleum hydrocarbon plume length at 125 Guilford Road and 120 Hazel Lane.

Bushy Dell Creek is approximately 450 feet downgradient to the west northwest. The north branch of Wildwood
Creek is located crossgradient to the south at a distance of approximately 1,050 feet, and Trestle Glen Creek is
located upgradient to the east at a distance of approximately 2,830 feet.

G. Non Aqueous Phase Liquid (NAPL)

A concentration of 5,080 mg/kg diesel detected in the excavation soil stockpile sample indicate the historic presence
of residual NAPL in soil. However, the analytical results of the confirmation sample collected at a depth of 9 feet
bgs in the bottom of the excavated tank pit (217 mg/kg diesel) and soil samples collected from borings B-1 through
B-7 (maximum concentration of 282 mg/kg diesel) indicate that the bulk of the residual NAPL has been removed,
with the exception of residual NAPL located immediately adjacent to the former tank pit beneath the sidewalk at a
depth of 2 to 4 feet bgs. Analytical results for BTEX and naphthalene in soil samples collected from borings B1
through B-7, indicate that the residual NAPL remaining in the vicinity of the former tank pit area is weathered and
depleted of volatile organic compounds.

No free product was observed in the tank pit or evidence of free product observed in boring logs or indicated by
dissolved phase concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater samples collected from the private wells.

H. Remediation

Other than removal of soil around the USTduring tank removal, no remediation was conducted.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/R0O0003070 Page 4




Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/R0O0003070)

4. POTENTIAL CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN

A. Constituents Evaluated & Residual Contamination Remaining at Closure

Material Media
. . Sampled

Stored/Dispensed in Analytes . ’

UST System Residual S |[GW | SW | SV | SS | IA | OA
Engine Fuels T Sampled O O O K X O O
O Gasoline Fuel kS Residual | O | O | O | ® | O O | O
(1,2,9,10,11,12,13,14) i Sampled X X O O O O O

TPH-d

O Diesel Fuel Residual X (] O a O O O

(2,9,10) TPH-mo? Sampled O X O O O O O

O Jet Fuel (soil only) Residual O O O O O O O

(1,2,4,9,10) e Sampled O O O | O ] O

Heating Oils : Residual | O | O | O | O | O | O O

0O Sampled O O O O | O O
Kerosene TPH-k5

(2.5,9,10) Residual O O O O O O O

X Residential TPH-ss® Samp i = = = = = = c
Heating Oils Residual O O O O ] O O

(2.3,9,10) TPH-bo? Sampled a O O O | O O

-bo -

O Commercial & Residual O O O O (] O O
Industrial Heating 8 Sampled a O O 0 O a O
Qils TPH-ho Resdval | O | O | O | O | o | o] o

(1,2,3,7,9, 10, 15, 16)

BTEXS Sampled X X O [ X O O

Other Oils Residual | ® | O | O | 0| ® | O] O

O Waste (Used) Qil Sampled X X O 0 O O

(1,2.3,9,10, 15,16, 17, 18) | Naphthalene' SO - - - . - =

O Hydraulic Qil Sampled X = O O O O O
(8.16.17) MPBEARAT Residual | ® | O | O | o | ool o

O Dielectric Oil Sampled O O O O O o
(2.3,10,16,17) EDBEREH Residual O a O | O O O

O Unknown Oil Organic Lead" Sampled | ® | O | O | O | O |00

(1.2.3,9.10, 11,12, 13,14, | (ML TED Residual | O | O | O | O | O 0O O

11T 18 Fuel Oxygenates™ Sampled b o a O (. g o

SOIVentS (DIPE, TAME, EtOH, ETBE) Residual D D D D I:I D D

0 Hydrocarbon VOCs'S Sampled O a d O d O O

o 355"461'}})5 (full scan) Residual | O | O | o | o] ol o]l o

o i sampled | O | O | O[O | 0| oo
° Residual | O | O | O | O | O | o] O

PCBs" Sampled O | O O O O O

Residual O O O O O | O

Metals®™ Sampled O O O a O O O

(Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) Residual | O | O | O | O | O | O] O

S = Soil, GW = Groundwater, SW = Surface Water, SV = Soil Vapar, $5 = Sub-Slab Vapor, IA = Indoor Air, OA = Qutdoor Air

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 5



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/R0O0003070)

5. CLOSURE SUMMARY

A. Low Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) Evaluation

This UST release case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board's
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants. ACDEH has
determined that the site meets all the LTCP General and the Media Specific Criteria for Direct Contact and Qutdoor
Air. The site does not meet the Media Specific Criteria for Groundwater Media and the Specific Criteria Vapor
Intrusion to Indoor Air. However, based on an analysis of site specific conditions a determination has been made
that the residual contamination in soil at the site poses a low threat to human health and safety and to the
environment under current and reasonably anticipated near-term future scenarios,.

Refer to Attachments 4 through 7 for detailed information on the LTCP evaluation.

B. Well Status (Groundwater)

No. of Wells Installed: 0 No. of Wells Lost: 0

No. of Wells Destroyed: 0 No. of Wells Retained: 0

C. Vapor Probe Status

No. of Soil Vapor Probes (VP) installed: 0
No. of Sub-Slab Probes Installed: 1

No. of VPs Lost: 0

No. of VPs Destroyed:1 No. of VPs Retained: 0

D. Waste Removal Status

All investigation and remediation derived waste associated with the heating oil UST release was removed from the
site.

E. Public Comment

A 60 day public notification period was completed on June 24, 2018. Refer to Attachment 3 for case closure
notification information. Two comments were received. One in support of the closure, and the second likely
related to PG&E natural gas odors.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 6



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

6. ADMINISTRATIVE, INSTITUTIONAL & ENGINEERING CONTROLS

A. Land Use at Time of Closure

At the time of case closure, the 6,400 square foot parcel was developed a residential property with a 3,000 square
foot two story wood frame single family structure with partial basement, detached garage and landscaping. The
former UST was located beneath the lawn immediately west of the driveway located on Guilford Road Avenue.

The property is located within a residential suburban neighborhood and surrounded by similar single-family
residential structures.

B. Administrative Controls

Site Management Requirements: Due to residual petroleum hydrocarbon subsurface contamination, the
site has been closed with the following site management requirements. The site management requirements
associated with this case are specific to petroleum hydrocarbon contamination related to historic releases
from UST systems and do not address other site contamination that may be in the subsurface from historic
land use at and in the vicinity of the site.

a. Repair & Maintenance of Existing Site Improvements: Any repair or maintenance activity of
existing site improvements in areas of residual contamination requires planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures prior to and during excavation
activities. These activities include repair or maintenance of existing foundations, utility lines,
hardscape, landscaping or other work occurring beneath the grade level of the existing finished
surface. Activities covered under this category do not include modifications or redevelopment
activities described below.

Each contractor shall be responsible for the safety of its employees and site visitors and must
adhere to a site-specific health and safety plan prepared for the work in accordance with California
Occupational Safety and Health Administration requirements and use properly trained personnel
in accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 29, Part 1910.120 Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) standards.

a. Modifications to Existing Site Improvements: Prior to permitting of any proposed modifications
to the existing site improvements that include modifications to the foundation, subsurface utilities
and/or hardscape or subsurface work, the property owner and the local building and planning
authority with permitting jurisdiction at the site must notify ACDEH as required by Government
Code Section 65850.2.2. ACDEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed modifications
to assess risk to human health under the proposed changes.

b. Site Redevelopment. Prior to permitting of any proposed site redevelopment including a change
in land use to residential, or other conservative land use, the property owner and the local building
and planning authority with permitting jurisdiction at the site must notify ACDEH as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACDEH will re-evaluate the site relative to the proposed
redevelopment to assess risk to human health under the proposed land use scenario from
subsurface contamination associated all recognized environmental concerns at the site.

C. Engineering Controls

Not Applicable

D. Institutional Controls

Not Applicable

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 7



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulhoiland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

E. Environmental Due Diligence

ACDEH recommends that during the environmental due diligence process (initiated as part of activities including,
but not limited to, property transactions, bank refinancing, and redevelopment) that the site and parcels in the vicinity
of the site be evaluated for risk from and exposure to potential chemicals of concern identified at this site.

7. LOCAL AGENCY SIGNATURES

Dilan Roe, PE, C73703 Title: Chief, Land Water Division

Signature: ( ) Q“ 20_( Date: & [9 IZO'B

Paresh Khatﬁi ' LOP Supervisor

Signature: I {M% Date:  5)9)29|%

Mark Detterrr"an, PG 4799, CEG 1788 Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: !J\\mk_g Date: 5'}‘7! 0%

This Case Closure Summary along with the Remedial Action Completion Certification provides documentation of the case
closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided
to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions. Additional information on the case can be viewed in the
online case file. Case files can be viewed over the Internet on the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker
website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Both databases should be reviewed to obtain a complete history.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070 Page 8



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mulholland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

ATTACHMENTS

No. Description No. of Pages

1 Site Vicinity and Site Map Figures 2

2 Responsible Party Information 4

3 Case Closure Public Notification Information 2

4 Geotracker LTCP Evaluation Checklist 2

5 LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Groundwater 2

6 LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Vapor Intrusion 2

7 LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Direct Contact 2

8 Figures with Sampling Locations 1

9 Boring Logs 7

10 Groundwater Data 1

11 | Soil Data 2

12 Soil Vapor Data 1

13 Sensitive Receptor Data 3

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/R0O0003070 Page 9



Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Cleanup Site

Case Closure Summary Form
Mutholland Residence (T1000002521/RO0003070)

ACRONYMS
ACDEH Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
APN Assessor Parcel Number
BTEX benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
EDB ethylene dibromide or 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)
EDC ethylene dichloride
CEG Certified Engineering Geologist
Cd cadmium
Cr chromium
clo care of
DIPE di-isopropyl ether
DTSC California Department of Toxic Substances Control
EPA Environmental Protection Agency
ETBE Ethyl tert butyl ether
EtOC ethanol
ft bgs feet below ground surface
GW groundwater
1A indoor Air
ID Identification
K 1,000
LOP Local Oversight Program
LTCP State Water Resources Control Board’s Low Threat Closure Policy
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank
MTBE/TBA methyl tert butyl either/t-Butyl alcohol
Ni nickel
NA not analyzed
NR not required
OA outdoor air
Pb lead
PCBs polychlorinated biphenyls
PE California Professional Engineer
PG California Professional Geologist
S soil
SCP Site Cleanup Program
S8 sub-siab vapor
SV soil vapor
SVOCs semi volatile organic compounds
Sw surface water
TAME tert amyl methyl ether
TPHbo total petroleum hydrocarbons as bunker oil
TPHd total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHho total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil
TPHijf total petroleum hydrocarbons as jet fuel
TPHkK total petroleum hydrocarbons as kerosene
TPHmo total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
TPHss total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
UST Underground Storage Tank
VOCs volatile organic compounds
Zn zinc
mg/kg milligrams per kilogram
ug/L microgram per liter

| ug/m3 microgram per cubic meter
> <, = greater than, less than, or greater than or equal to
% percent

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070
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ATTACHMENT 2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY i
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

(1)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Certified Mail # 7009 2820 0001 4372 5075 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8677
October 28, 2010 (610) 667-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
NOTICE OF RESPONSIB}LITY
Site Name & Address: Local iD: RO0003070
MULHOLLAND RESIDENCE Related ID: NA
132 GUILFORD RD RWQCB ID:  NA
IEDMONT, CA 94611 Global ID: T10000002521
Responsible Party: Date First Reported:  7/1/2010
LESLIE MULHOLLAND Substance: 12 Heater fuel
LESLIE MULHOLLAND TR
132 GUILFORD RD
PIEDMONT CA 94611-3805 Funding for Oversight: LOPS - LOP State Fund
Multipte RPs?: No

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Heaith and Safety Code, you are hereby notified that the above site
has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the individual(s) or eniity(ies) shown above, or on the attached
list, has (have) been identified as the party(jies) responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above site. Section
25297.15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to notify all current record owners of fee title before
the local agency considers cleanup or site closure proposals or issues a closure letter, For purposes of implementing
section 256297.15, this agency has identified LESLIE MULHOLLAND TR as the primary or active Responsible Party. It
is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party to submit a letter to this agency, within 20 calendar days
of receipt of this notice that identifies all current raecord owners of fee tile. It is also the responsibility of the primary or
aclive Responsible Party o certify fo the local agency that the required nofifications have been made at the time a
cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the local agency makes a determination that no further action is
required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency within 20 calendar days from
when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inaction by this local agency assodiated with corrective action, including responsible party identification,
is subject to petition fo the State Water Resources Contro! Board. Petfitions must be filed within 30 days from the date
of the action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State Water Board at (916) 341-
5808 or telephone (916) 341-5650.

Pursuant to section 25296.10(c)(6) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party may request the designation of
an administering agency when required to conduct corrective action. Please contact this office for further information
about the designation process.

Piease contact your caseworker DETTERMAN, MARK, at this office at (510)567-6876 if you have questions regarding
your site.

Z pd

Date: /| @/ ¥ /)/ Action: Add
Reason: New Site

Aftachment A: Responsible Parties Data Sheet
cc: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB, D. Drogos, File



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET
Qctober 28, 2010

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0003070
MULHOLLAND RESIDENCE Related ID: NA

132 GUILFORD RD RWQCB ID: NA
PIEDMONT, CA 94611 Global ID:  T10000002521

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP - LESLIE MULHOLLAND
LESLIE MULHOLLAND TR
132 GUILFORD RD | PIEDMONT,-CA  94611-3805 | Phone (510) 681-6976

Responsible Party Identification Backaround

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party," as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720.
Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance.”

2. ‘in the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use."

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred."

4. "Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance."

Existence of Unauthorized Release

One 200-gallon underground storage tank (UST) that stored diesel / heating oil was excavated and removed from the
site on April 28, 2010. At least one hole was reported to be visible in the UST. Groundwater was not encountered
in the excavation. A total of one confirmation soil sample was coliected from beneath the excavation and one from
the soil stockpile. A concentration of TPH as diesel (217 mg/kg) was detected beneath the excavation, while a
concentration of TPH as diesel (5,080 mgrkg) was detected in the four point composite sample from the stockpile;
both indicate than an unauthorized release had occurred.

Responsible Party |dentification

The Leslie D Mutholland Trust was the tank owner and property owner at the time of the tank removal. The Leslie
D. Mulholiand Trust is a responsible party for the site because it owned the underground storage tanks (Definition 1),
owned the property where an unauthorized release occurred (Definition 3), and had control of underground storage
tanks at the time of or following an unauthorized release (Definition 4).

Page 1 of 1
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Parcel Number:51-4676-19 Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2017

Property Address: 132 GUILFORD RD, PIEDMONT, CA 94611-3805

Mailing Name Historical
Mailing Address

MULHOLLAND LESLIED List 132 GUILFORD RD ,

TR Owners PIEDMONT, CA 94611-
3805

MULHOLLAND LESLIED List 132 GUILFORD RD

TR Owners PIEDMONT, CA 94611

MULHOLLAND CB & List 132 GUILFORD RD ,

LESLIED TRS Owners PIEDMONT, CA 94611-
3805

MULHOLLAND BRADLEY List 132 GUILFORD RD ,

& LESLIE Owners PIEDMONT, CA 94611-
3805

BELLING GERALDINEB  List 132 GUILFORD RD ,
Owners PIEDMONT, CA 94611-

3805
BELLING KENNETH B +  List 132 GUILFORD RD ,
GERALDINE B Owners PIEDMONT, CA 94611-
3805

Document Document
Date Number

04/21/20102010-

109956

04/13/20102010-
102070

06/14/2005 2005-
243685

06/16/1986 1986-
141049

02/01/19741974-
12857

12/30/1966 AY-
143857

Page 1 of 1
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Owner MULHOLLAND LESLIE D TR
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All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon

the

Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP) FOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RELEASES
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

AGENCY (510) 567-6700

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Agency Director FAX (510) 337-9335

INVITATION TO COMMENT — POTENTIAL CASE CLOSURE

Mulholland Residence
132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, California
FUEL LEAK CASE R0O0003070
GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID T1000002521

April 23, 2018

The above referenced site is a fuel leak case that is under the regulatory oversight of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) Local Oversight Program for the
investigation and cleanup of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from an underground storage
tank system. Site investigation and cleanup activities have been completed and the site has been
evaluated in accordance with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Closure Policy.
The site appears to meet all of the criteria in the Low-Threat Closure Policy. Therefore, ACDEH is
considering closure of the fue! leak case.

The public is invited to review and comment on the potential closure of the fuel leak case. This
notice is being sent to the current occupants and landowners of the site and adjacent properties
and other known interested parties. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet on the
ACDEH website (http://www.acgqov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.qov). Please
send written comments to Mark Detterman at the address below; all comments will be forwarded
to the responsible parties. Comments received by June 24, 2018 will be considered and
responded to prior to a final determination on the proposed case closure.

If you have comments or questions regarding this site, please contact the ACDEH caseworker,
Mark Detterman at 510-567-6876 or by email at mark.detterman@acgov.org. Please refer to
ACDEH case RO0003070 in any correspondence.
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MULHOLLAND RESIDENCE

GEOTRACKER r# Regulator Tools |t Reparts £# Other Tools 2 GAMA

Page [ of 2

(& Contact | ®Logout | Quick Sea

MULHOLLAND RESIDENCE (T10000002521) - MAP THIS SITE

132 GUILFORD RD PERTINENT INFORMATION;

PIEDMONT, CA 94611 CUF Clafm #: 20374  CUF Priority Assigned: A CUF Amount Patd: $0
ALAMEDA COUNTY

LUST CLEANUP SITE (INFO)

STATUS: OPEN - VERIFICATION

MONITORING

PUI PAGE

GHT
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0003070 - MARK DETTERMAN
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: NA - Regional Water Board

= Activities Report I 4 Documents / Data l @ Environmental Conditions I £ Admin I [@ Funding I B8 Case Reviews |

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY MARK DETTERMANON 4/19/2018 11:16:04 AM - HISTORY

CLOSURE POLICY THIS VERSION IS FINAL AS OF 4/19/2018

CHECKLIST INITIATED ON 7/26/2073 CLOSURE POLICY HISTORY

General Criteria - The site satisfies the policy general efiteria - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

a. Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system?

Name of Water System :
EBMUD

@ ves OnNo

b. The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum (info).
¢. The unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped.
d. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable {info).

f. Secondary source has been removed to the extent practicable (info).

h. Does a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Code section 13050

e. A conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release has been developed {info) ® vES O No

g. Soil or groundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25296.15. O Not Required @ ves O nNo

® ves O No
® ves O No
O FP Not Encountered @ vEs O NO

@ vis OnNo

O ves @ No

1. Media-Specific Criteria: | - Thec i plurme that d's water quality objectives is stable or decreasing in areal extent, and
meets all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

EXEMPTION - Soil Only Case (Rel has pot Affected - Info)

O ves ® no

Does the site meet any of the Groundwater specific criteria scenarios?

Oves ®No

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS - Please indicate only those conditions that do not meet the policy criteria:
Plume Length (That Exceeds Water Quality Objectives) :

O2100Feet and < 250 Feet O 2250 Feet and < 1,000 Feet Q21,000 Feet  OUnknown
Plume is Stable or Decreasing in AREAL Extent :
OnNo O unknown
Free Product in Groundwater :
Oves Ono Ounknown
Free Product Has Been d to the Maxil Extent Practicable :
Ono O unknown
For sites with free product, the Plume Has Been Stable or Decreasing for 5-Years (info) :
OnNo O Unknown
For sites with free product, owner Willing to Accept a Land Use Restriction (if required) :
Ono O unknown
Free Product Extends Offsite :
Oves Ounknown
Benzene Concentration :
O 21,000 pg/l and < 3,000 pg/l O 23,000 pg/t O Unknown
MTBE Concentration :
Q21,000 pg/l Qunknown
Nearest Supply Well (From Plume Boundary) :
@ s250 Feet O »>250 Feet and < 1,000 Feet  Ounknown
Nearest Surface Water Bady (From Plume Boundary) :
O 5250 Feet @ »250 Feet and s 1,000 Feet O Unknown

specific conditions satisfy items 28, 2b, or 2¢- CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

2. Medla Specific Criteria: Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air - 7he site is considered low-threat for the vapor-i jon-to-air pathway If site-

EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroleum Fueling Facility

O ves @ no

Does the site meet any of the Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air specific criteria scenarios?

O ves @ no

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS - Please indicate only those conditions that do not meet the policy criteria:
Soil Gas Samples :

© No Soil Gas Samples O Taken Incorrectly
Exposure Type :

® Residential O Commercial
Free Product :

O inGroundwater O'nsoil  OUnknown
TPH in the Bioattenuation Zone :

Zone Thick

02 Data in Bioattenuation Zone :
ONoOData @0;<4% OQ0,24%

@z100 mg/kg O unknown O Soil samples not taken at two depths within 5 ft. zone (only for Scenario 4 with BioZone)

O <5 Feet (No BioZone) O3z 5Feetand<10Feet @210 Feetand <30 Feet Oz30Feet O30ft BioZone Compromised TPH > 100mg/kg O unknown

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure_policy.asp?global_id=T1... 4/19/2018



MULHOLLAND RESIDENCE Page 2 of 2

Benzene in Groundwater :
O2100 pg/l and<1,000pgrt O 21,000 pg/t O Unknown
Soil Gas Benzene :
O 285 ug/m’® and < 280 pg/m®  © 2 280 pg/m® and < 85,000 pg/m® O 2 85,000 pg/m?® and < 280,000 pg/m* O 280,000 pg/m* O Unknown
Soil Gas EthylBenzene :
O 21,100 pg/m® and < 3600 pg/m® O 23,600 pg/m® and < 1,100,000 pg/m® O 2 1,100,000 pg/m® and < 3,600,000 pg/m* O 23,600,000 pg/m* O Unknown
Soil Gas Naphthalene :
Oz03 pg/m® and < 310 pg/m® Oz310 ug/m® and < 93,000 pg/m* O 293,000 pg/m® and < 310,000 pg/m* O= 310,000 pg/m? O Unknown

Z. Media Specific Criteria: Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure - The site is considered low-threat for direct t and outdoor air exp e ifit
meets 1, 2, or 3 below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feet of soil is free of petroleum contamination O vEs @ NO
Does the site meet any of the Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure criteria scenarios? ®@ves Ono
3(a) - Maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil are less than or equal to those listed in the following table (LINK) for the specified depth ® vis O NO

below ground surface.

Additional Information

Should this case be closed in spite of NOT meeting paolicy criteria?
Explain:
Groundwater Criteria - The site does not meet this criteria due to the presence of two downgradient residential water supply
wells at the distances of approximately 125 and 325 feet, and the presence of a creek at approximately 450 feet
downgradient. However, both water supply wells were sampled and returned non-detectable concentrations of contaminants of
concern for the site, at standard reporting limits. The data appear to indicate the groundwater plume does not affect
vicinity water supply wells. Therefoze ACDEH has determined that based on an analysis of site specific conditions the site
under current and reasonably anticipated near-term future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses 2 low threat to human

health and safety and to the environment.

. @ ves O nNo
apor Intrusion to Indoor Air - In general a bicattenuation zone has been established on the subject parcel close to the
residence; hewever, residual soil contamination above 100 mg/kq TPHAd is documented beneath the grass aidewalk strip within
the O to 5 foat depth interval. The potential for vapor intrusion was assessed by the installation of a subslab vapor point
immediately adjacent to the former boiler and supply line for the house. While trace concentrations of toluene and total
xylenes were detected, the concentrations were not above their Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs}. Benzene and
ethylbenzene were not detected, at concentrations below their ESLs. Therefore ACDEH has determined that the use of ESLs
constitute a form of risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway and demonstrates that human health is protected to the
satisfaction of the agency.
Has this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 17/187 ® ves O NO
SPELL CHECK
[ Save Form as Partially Completed | [ Save Form as Complete |

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure_policy.asp?global_id=T1... 4/19/2018
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Attachment 5: LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Groundwater

LTCP MEDIA SPECIFIC CRITERIA - GROUNDWATER

Closure Scenario

O Exemption - Site has not affected groundwater;
O Scenario 1 — Short stabilized contaminant plume;
O Scenario 2, [0 Scenario 3 — Moderate stabilized contaminant plumes;
O Scenario 4 — Long stabilized contaminant plumes;
X Scenario 5 — Site specific conditions demonstrate that the contaminant plume poses a low threat to the human
health and the environment

Evaluation Criteria

Key: Shading = site specific data; X

= type of data or criteria met; hatched box indicates no criteria

) . Short Plume Moderate Plume Long Plume
Element Site Specific Scenario Scenario Scenario
Evaluated Dat
aa 01 02 O3 O 4
X <100
Plume 0 <250
Length 0 <1.000 B <100 X <250 X <250 X <1,000
(feet) 0 21,000
& No FP O Removed to
Free [0 FP Onsite max extent
Product [ FP Offsite X No FP X No FP ansite; X No FP
[0 Removed to O Does not
Max Extent extend offsite
Plume B Sfizlage . O Stable or O Stable or [ Stable o'r O Stable or
Stabilit e decreasin decreasin' dSgreasingjfon decreasin
y 1 25 Years 8 9 2 5 years 8
Distance to Nearest B <250
Water Supply Well | 1 250 0 >250 0 >1,000 00 >1,000 0 >1,000
from Plume 00 >1.000
Boundary (feet) i
Distance to Nearest
Surface Water Body | X >250
from Plume 0 >1,000 X >250 O >1,000 [ >1,000 O >1,000
Boundary (feet)
Historic Max: \
Maximum Benzene | <05
<1
Concentrations (ug/l)] Current Max: X <3,000 R <1,000
<0.5
Historic Max:
Maximum <0.5
MTBE X <1,000 X <1,000
. Current Max:
Concentrations (ug/l) e \
Property Owner Q
Willing to Accept a Not Required O Yes
Land Use Restriction \ &

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

T1000002521/RO0003070



Attachment 5: LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Groundwater

LTCP MEDIA SPECIFIC CRITERIA - GROUNDWATER (CONTINUED)

Element

Analysis

Plume Length

Groundwater was not encountered to a depth of 14 feet below surface grade (bgs) at the subject
site in soil bores where refusal was met on bedrock by the hollow-stem auger drilling technique;
however, groundwater is anticpated to be present at depth as demonstrated by two downgradient
private water supply wells. Except in the former UST excavation, soil contamination was not
documented below approximately five feet bgs onsite. Contaminated soil at the base of the
excavation is documented at a depth of approximately nine feet bgs; however, lateral soil samples
indicate non-detectable analytical concentrations, at standard limits of reporting, at and below this
depth. Based on this the hydrocarbon release at the site may not have affected groundwater.
However, to determine if the water supply wells were impacted samples were collected from the
wells. The wells are located downgradient at the distances of 125 and 325 feet. Analytical results
documented non-detectable concentrations at standard reporting limits.

Free Product

Free Product has not been detected at the site.

Plume Stability

A groundwater plume has not been documented.

Water Supply
Wells

An Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) well survey indicated two water supply
irrigation wells within 2,000 feet of the site. The wells are referenced above and are located on
site figures. The well survey results from the GeoTracker Groundwater- Ambient Monitoring
Assessment (GAMA) website indicated there are no public water supply wells, irrigation wells,
California Department of Public Health wells, Department of Pesticide Regulation wells located
within a 2,000 foot radius of the site.

Surface Water
Bodies

Bushy Dell Creek is approximately 450 feet downgradient to the west northwest. The north branch
of Wildwood Creek is located crossgradient to the south at a distance of approximately 1,050 feet,
and Trestle Glen Creek is located upgradient to the east at a distance of approximately 2,830 feet.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/RO0003070
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Attachment 6: LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Vapor Intrusion

LTCP MEDIA SPECIFIC CRITERIA - VAPOR INTRUSION TO INDOOR AIR

Closure Scenario

[0 Exemption - Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria;
O Scenario 1 ~ Unweathered free phase LNAPL on groundwater; [0 Scenario 2 — Unweathered residual LNAPL in soil;

O Scenario 3a, I Scenari 3b 0 Scenario 3¢ — Dissolved ph e ben entrations in groundwater;
[ Scel 4 - So l vapor entrations without b tt t €;
O S 0 4b - Soil vapor entr. t s with bioattenuatio
X Site pf isk a mtdm tt hm health is pttd
[0 Exposure controlled thro gh fmtg ation measures or institutional or engineering controls
Evaluation Criter )
Key: Shading = site specific data; X = type of data or criteria met; hatched box indicates no criteria
HE::: Low Conc Soil Vapor
i . i Source Scenarios Scenarios
Element Site Specific Scenarios
Evaluated Data Unweathered Dissolved Phase Ben
NAPL n Groundwater
O1ord2 O 3b 3 [ 4b
Groundwater | Highest Historic Water \ \\ \ ‘ §
Level (ft bgs): >14
] Water Table | O WT or O] PZ: \ \ \ \ \ \
N
kE) Max Current Benzene %
Concentration (ug/L): - =100 &

O Confined <0.25 O 23,000 <100 <1,000 X <1,000

(P2) \
NAPL

7 No NAPL 0 UW Soll; \\
X Weathered NAPL (Residual)
in Soil X No UW in Soil or GW
- 1 NAPL (Free Phase) | & UW nGW
O Unweathered (Free Phase)
(UW) on Groundwater \

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\&

Bioattenuation Thickness (ft):

Zone Beneath: X <5, 0 =5 0 230

O Existing TPHg+d Conc (mg/kg): O 2100; or | D <100
Foundations | 282 [ <100 D<100 fO<100 | LI<100 (at 2 depths)

1) . Or
X Existing Xﬁ?”éﬁ’ (%) D N d ta |:1 N d ata R<4 024
Grade ON o’ dat a_ ' (at bottom)

e | e \\\\\\ \ \\ \\\\\\ B cezs | D cezon

el e N O O N e

RN PR\




Attachment 6: LTCP Media Specific Evaluation - Vapor Intrusion

LTCP MEDIA SPECIFIC CRITERIA - VAPOR INTRUSION TO INDOOR AIR (CONTINUED)

Location Analysis

Onsite The site does not meet the Media Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air. Although a minimum 10
foot bioattenuation zone has been established on the parcel close to the residence, residual soil
contamination above 100 mg/kg TPHd is documented beneath the grass sidewalk strip within the 0 to 5 foot
depth interval. Due to utilities entering the parcel from the street and the assumed alignment of the supply
line from the former heating oil tank to a former boiler located in the a partial basement, the potential for vapor
intrusion to the onsite residential building was assessed by the installation of a subslab vapor point
immediately adjacent to the former boiler and supply line for the house. Trace concentrations of toluene and
total xylenes were detected, however the concentrations were not above their respective San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board's 2016 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). Benzene and
ethylbenzene were not detected, at concentrations below their ESLs. Based on this data, coupled with the
lack of detections of volatile organic compounds in soil in the former tank pit, ACDEH has determined that
the residual contamination at the site poses a low risk for the vapor intrusion to indoor exposure.

Offsite There were no detectable concentrations, at standard reporting limits, of petroleum volatile organic
compounds, including naphthalene, in soil or groundwater reported at the site that would pose an offsite vapor
intrusion risk.
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Attachment 7 — Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

LTCP MEDIA SPECIFIC CRITERIA - DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE

Closure Scenario

LI Exemption (no petroleum hydrocarbons in upper 10 feet);

X Maximum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are less than or equal to those in Table 1 below:

O Maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents are less than levels that a site specific risk assessment
demonstrates will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health;

O Concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a result of
controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional or engineering controls;

O This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the direct contact and outdoor air specific media criteria.

Evaluation Criteria

Green shading is site specific data; checked box indicates type of date or criteria met; hatched box indicates no criteria

Residential Commercial/Industrial All Scenarios
= X X X 24
Constituent Direct Volatilization Direct Volatilization Construction
(LTCP Criteria & Site Contact to Outdoor Contact to Outdoor Air or Utility
Maximum) Air Worker
Oto5ftbgs | 5to10ftbgs 0to 5 ft bgs 5to 10 ft bgs 0 to 10 ft bgs
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Analysis Required For All Tanks

Site Max <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
Benzene

LTCP Criteria X <1.9 X <2.8 X <8.2 K <12 X <14

Site Max <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
Ethylbenzene

LTCP Criteria X <21 X <32 X <89 X <134 X <314

Site Max <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
Naphthalene i

LTCP Criteria X <9.7 K <9.7 <45 X <45 X <219

Analysis Required For Tanks with Waste Oil, Bunker C Fuel or Unknown Contents

Site Max NR NR NR NR NR

PArS LTCP Criteria | <0.063 W £ S0 W -

NR = Not Required  NA = Not Analyzed
Notes:

1. Based on the seven carcinogenic poly-aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) as benzo(a)pyrene toxicity equivalent (BaPe).

2. The area of impacted soil where a particular exposure occurs is < 82 by 82 feet

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health T1000002521/R0O0003070



Attachment 7 — Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

LTCP MEDIA SPECIFIC CRITERIA — DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE (CONTINUED)

Location Analysis
Onsite Maximum concentrations of hydrocarbons in soil are less than the concentrations in Table 1 for residential
and construction worker exposure as defined by soil borings B-1 through B-7.
Offsite The petroleum hydrocarbon soil plume may extend beneath the public street based on soil samples collected;

however, appropriately collected analytical data from beneath the sidewalk grass median strip indicates that
the concentration in soil offsite are less than the concentrations in Table 1 for residential and construction

worker exposure.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

T1000002521/RO0003070
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SOIL BORING LOG B1

pepth | Recovery | B1O¥W | Oroanic | uscs Boring
g ¥ | counts | vapor | soil Description Backfill
({fbg) Sample ID " .
(#16") | (ppm) | Type Detail
A (0’-2") CLAY (CL). Damp, Dark Yellowish Brown e Topsoil
— 1 CL | (10YR 4/2), Soft w/ Trace Coarse-Grained Sand 0-0.5)
and Root Material; No Odor / No Staining.
;; (2-3.5") SILT (ML}. Damp to Moist, Grayish
B1-3 NA 00 | 2| Orange (10YR 7/4) and Dark Yellowish Orange < Neat
(10YR 6/6), Clayey, Soft w/ Trace Sandstone Portland
«[\Fragments; No Odor, No Staining. Cement
| B1-5 NA 0.0 o g
® < (3.5-6.5) SILT (ML). Damp, Pale Yellowish (055°E5)
— v B1-6 0.1 | Brown (10YR 6/2), fine/pulverized, w/ Siltstone
e NA ) Fragments (Weathered Bedrock); No Odor, No
Staining. <>
2.25"
— Total Borehole Depth = 6.5 fbg
(Refusal w/ GeoProbe Equipment)
— 10
—15
— 20
— 25
Legend/Notes: Page1oft

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B1
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA
PROJECT No: 2017110

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe
DRILLING METHOD: GeoProbe

DRILLING DATE: January 17, 2017

Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M.Youngkin

fog = feet below grade

ppm = parts per million

X = Lithologic Sample Interval

[ = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis

Grade Elevation at B1 @ 339.01

(Not Mean Sea Level) NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




SOIL BORING LOG B2

(Weathered Bedrock); No Odor, No Staining. O
@ 5'; Change in Color to Pale Yellowish Brown
(10YR 6/2) 2.25"

Depth | Recoveryr | B'®W | Organic | USCS Boring
“ Y | counts | Vapor | soil Description Backfill
({fbg) Sample ID " .
(#18") (ppm) Detail
A “2- >+ (0~2.5) SILT (ML). Damp to Moist, Dark = Topsoil
— 1 0.0 £2347] Yellowish Brown (10YR 4/2), Soft w/ Coarse- (0-0.5)
0.0 Grained Sand & Root Material; No Odor, No
I B2-25 | NA 0.0 “fato4 @ 2'; Change in Color to Grayish Orange (10YR
“2:117/4 and Dark Yellowish Orange (10YR 6/6) € Neat
0.0 SR Portland
\ < 5o (2.5-6) SILT (ML). Dry, Grayish Yellow (5Y8/4), Cement
— 5 B2-5 NA 0.0 52| to Pale Greenish Yellow (10Y 8/2) (0.5-6)
Y o6 NA 0.0 sxii2] fine/pulverized, wi Siltstone Fragments

Total Borehole Depth = 6 thg
(Refusal w/ GeoProbe Equipment)

— 10
Note: B2 Drilled at 25 Degree Angle from
Vertical Plane (Y Axis)
—15
— 20
— 25
Legend/Notes: Page1of1

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B2
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA
PROJECT No: 2017110

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe
DRILLING METHOD: GeoProbe

DRILLING DATE: January 17, 2017

Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M.Youngkin

fbg = feet below grade
ppm = parts per million
X = Lithologic Sample Interval

[J = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis

Grade Elevation at B2 @ 338.10°

{Not Mean Sea Level) NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




SOIL BORING LOG B3

Depth
(fbg)

Recovery/
Sample ID

Blow
Counts
(#/6™)

Organic | USCS
Vapor | Soil Description

(ppm} | Type

Boring
Backfill
Detail

B3-2.5

B34

B3-5

B3-6.5

B3-10

B3-14

— 20

— 25

NA

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

: £ (0-2.5") SAND (SM). Moist, Dark Yellowish
0.0 [F3£57%] Brown (10YR 4/2), Fine-Grained, Clayey; No
= %] Odor, No Staining.

0.9 |

2] (2.5'-6.5") SILT {ML). Dry to Damp, Pale

A Yellowish Brown (10YR 6/2) and Dark Yellowish
Orange (10YR 6/6), fine/pulverized, w/ Siltstone
and Rock Fragments (Weathered Bedrock); No
01 4| Odor, No Staining .

0.0 ‘~ 1 Refusal @ 6.5" with GeoProbe (1/17/18)

4.4

Grass / Topsoil
(0'-0.5"

— Neat

2.25"

7| (6.5"-8.5") SILT (ML). Dry to Damp, Dark

3 Yellowish Brown (10YR 4/2) and Light Olive

= Gray (5Y 5/2), fine/pulverized, w/ Siltstone
Fragments (Weathered Bedrock); No Odor, No
| Staining. Described from Auger Cuttings

oo

AR

(9.5-11°) SILT (ML). Dry to Damp, Pale
Yellowish Brown to Dark Yellowish Brown (10YR
6/2, 4/2), Fine/Pulverized, w/ Siltstone and Rock
i Fragments (Weathered Bedrock); No Odor, No
{Staining. Described from Auger Cuttings

0.0

Ry

—

<§111°-13’ (Not Logged — No Samples Coliected)

0.0

(13'-14’) SILT (ML). Dry to Damp, Pale
Yellowish Brown (10YR 6/2), Fine/Pulverized, w/
Siltstone and Rock Fragments (Weathered
Bedrock); No Odor, No Staining. Described from
\Auger Cutlings

8.258"

Total Borehole Depth = 14 fbg (Refusal w/
Rotary HSA Rig on 1/18/18)

Portland
Cement
(0.5-14")

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B3
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA
PROJECT No: 2017110
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe

DRILLING METHOD: GeoProbe/Rotary HSA

DRILLING DATE: January 17 & 18, 2018
Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M.Youngkin

Legend/Notes:
fbg = feet below grade
ppm = parts per million
X] = Lithologic Sample Interval

Grade Elevation at B3 @ 336.31’
(Not Mean Sea Level)

Page 1 of 1

[ = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis

NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




SOIL BORING LOG B4

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B4
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA

PROJECT No: 2017110

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe
DRILLING METHOD: GeoProbe

DRILLING DATE: January 17, 2017

Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M. Youngkin

fog = feet below grade
ppm = parts per million
B4 = Lithologic Sample Interval

Grade Elevation at B4 @ 337.96
(Not Mean Sea Level)

Depth Recovery/ Blow | Organic | USCS Boring
P Y | counts Vapor | Soil Description Backfill
(fbg) Sample ID ., .
(#e") | (ppm) | Type Detail
42 (0-3.5) SILT (ML). Moist, Dark Yellowish Brown [———~4— Topsoil
— 1 00 | (10YR 4/2), Soft, Sandy (Fine-Grained), Clayey:; (0-0.5)
2 2] No Odor, No Staining.
B4-2.5 NA 0.0 [ A @ 2.5'; Change in Color to Greenish Black
I 00 I (5GY 2/1) wf Increased Clay Content R et
SEME
0.0 [ ‘:} (3.5-5.5) SILT (ML). Moist to Wet, Olive Gray Portland
- ‘] (5Y 4/1), Soft, Sandy (Fine-to-Coarse Grained), Cement
=5 0.0 ° { Gravelly; No Odor, No Staining. (0.5-7)
— B45.5 | NA 01 (5.5-7) SILT (ML). Dry, Grayish Orange (10YR
Y B4-7 NA 0.0 | 7/4), to Pale Greenish Yellow (10Y 8/2)
fine/pulverized, w/ Siltstone Fragments L
N (Weathered Bedrock); No Odor, No Staining. 225
I Total Borehole Depth = 7 fbg
(Refusal w/ GeoProbe Equipment)
— 10
—15
— 20
— 25
Legend/Notes: Pageioff

[[1 = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis

NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




SOIL BORING LOG B5

Depth | Recoveryr | B'W | Organic | UsCs Boring
P Y1 counts Vapor Soil Description Backfill
{fbg) Sample ID o )
(#/6") | (ppm) | Type Detail
Al + 7 | (0-2) SILT (ML). Damp, Dusky Yellowish Brown =4~ Grass / Topsoil
— 19 9 0.0 £225] (10YR 2/2) to Dark Yellowish Brown (10YR 4/2), (0-0.5"
K 0.0 i Sandy (Fine-Grained) Clayey, Soft w/ Root
— I [:22| Material; No Odor, No Staining.
L B5-2.5 NA 00 é..‘. @ 2'; 4" Lense of Rock Fragments Present.
B A
66 S (2-4.58Y) SILT (ML). Damp, Grayish Orange
' 21 (10YR 7/4) and Dark Yellowish Orange (10YR < Neat
— 5 B5-5 NA 0.0 1 6/6), Slightly Clayey, W/ Fine-Grained Sand; Portland
.,:;;_::;} iNo Odor / No Staining. Cement
Sasi NA 0.0 .:t' (4.5-8.5) SILT (ML). Damp, Grayish Orange (0.5-13)
— :::3;3::' 2| (10YR 7/4) to Very Pale Orange (10YR 8/2), 226"
<21 fine/pulverized, W/ Siltstone Fragments 0
X B585 | NA 0.0 (Weathered Bedrack); No Odor, No Staining.
S ———+ @ 7.5-8.5"; Change in Color to Light Olive Gray <
Siond (5Y 512) 8.25"
— 10 ¥ 1@ 8.5 fbg (Refusal w/ GeoProbe Equipment)
- b (8.5-13") SILT (ML). Dry to Damp, Light Olive
25020 Gray (8Y 5/2), fine/pulverized, W Siltstone
— 2 <] Fragments (Weathered Bedrock); No Odor, No
Y J B5-13 NA 0.0 Staining. Described from Auger Cuttings
Total Borehole Depth = 13 fbg (Refusal w/
— Rotary HSA Rig on 1/17/18)
—15
— 20
— 25
Legend/Notes: Page1of1

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B5
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA
PROJECT No: 2017110

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe
DRILLING METHOD: GeoProbe/Rotary Auger

DRILLING DATE: January 17, 2018
Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M.Youngkin

fog = feet below grade
ppm = parts per million
] = Lithologic Sample Interval
[0 = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis

Grade Elevation at B5 @ 339.90’

(Not Mean Sea Level) NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




SOIL BORING LOG Bé6

pepth | Recoveryy | BlOW | Oraanic | uscs Boring
P ¥ | counts Vapor Soil Description Backfill
{fbg) Sample ID " )
@#e") | (ppm) | Type Detail
T b 5] No "~ 7| (0-1.5) SILT (ML), Damp, Dark Yellowish %\Gmss/mpsoil
— 4 | F 5’ Samples 0.0 k771 Brown (10YR 4/2), Clayey, Soft w/ Root (0-0.5)
\ Material; No Odor, No Staining. A SN Neat
@ 1.0’; Change in Color to Grayish Orange Portland
L (10YR 7/4); Rock Fragments Present. 2051 Cement
0.5-1.5
| Total Borehole Depth = 1.5 fog (Refusal w/ <> ! )
Hand Auger Equipment on Dense Rock)
— &
— 10
—15
— 20
— 25

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B6
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA
PROJECT No: 2017110
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe
DRILLING METHOD: Hand Auger
DRILLING DATE: January 18, 2018
Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M.Youngkin

Legend/Notes: Page 1 of 1

fbg = feet below grade
ppm = parts per million

X = Lithologic Sample Interval
[ = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis
Grade Elevation at B6 @ 340.53’
(Not Mean Sea Level)

NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




SOIL BORING LOG B7

benth | Recoverys | B1OW | Organic | uscs Boring
P Y | counts Vapor Description Backfill
(fbg) Sample ID " .
(#e") | (ppm) Detail
A 222 3] (0-2.5)) SILT (ML). Damp to Moist, Dark Topsoil
— 1 0.0 <] Yellowish Brown (10YR 4/2), Soft w/ Coarse- (0'-0.5"
-1 Grained Sand & Root Material; No Odor, No
B7-25 | NA 0.0 | Staining. ' € Neat
— 0.0 S50 = {2.5'-5) SILT (ML). Dry, Light Olive Gray to Portland
’ SRR Olive Gray (5Y5/2,3/2),fine/pulverized, w/ Cement
0.0 S ;| Siitstone Fragments (Weathered Bedrock); No (0.5-5)
P B7-5 NA 0.0 22%] Odor, No Staining.
Total Borehole Depth = 5 fbg >
— (Refusal w/ GeoProbe Equipment) 205"
| Note: B7 Drilled at 30 Degree Angle from
Vertical Plane (Y Axis)
— 10
—15
— 20
— 25
Legend/Notes: Page1of1

BORING NUMBER / FIELD POINT NAME: B7
LOCATION: 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, CA
PROJECT No: 2017110
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: EnProbe
DRILLING METHOD: GeoProbe
DRILLING DATE: January 17, 2017
Logged By: B. Wheeler Checked By: M.Youngkin

fog = feet below grade

ppm = parts per million

X = Lithologic Sample Interval

[J = Sample Retained for Laboratory Analysis

Grade Elevation at B7 @ 337.68°

(Not Mean Sea Level) NA = Not applicable

Wheeler Group Environmental, LLC




ATTACHMENT 10



fone] Bulues.og |ejuswuoNAUT (9107 Alenigad) pJeog |04U0D AenD Jale [euoibay Aeg 4S = 1S3 | JoIL

sajepelBap wnojoned ale Aj9y| JSOw Jajem Ul 10 JOJOW Hd 1 "9|gn|os jou S| i0 JOjowW Hd 1, :SMoj|o} se g abeq uo ajqe| uo ¢ aJoN sey 1S3 | 481 =
(04>aN) loyodly Aing-1s) {(1>aN) Jowd iuiep KKwy-ue L (1>aN) Jeul3 iing ey A3 ‘(1>aN) Jeye idoidos-ig
{(9°0>AN) sueyisoiolyoIg-z‘ L (¥ 0>AN) dueyleowoIqig-z' | /BN Ul synsas ypm ‘sejeusbAXQ jend Jo) pazAjeue ose sjdwes = L

4

'S8J0N

painsesiy 10N = IAIN
pazAjeuy JoN = YN
Pajou esimIBUi0 sse|un ‘sesayjuaied ul umoys (AW ) HwIT uonoslaq POYISIN SA0GE Paloalad 1oN = AN
susfeyjyden = eyydeN syle |Aing Aemal IAyleN — 31N ‘suoguesolpAy wnsjosed |€Jo) = Hd L
'suofelrIqaqy

SSJON ¢ 9I981

¢l0 g 0c €l or L g 9IoN 00! 1S3 L 4811 9402 Aieniqed GOOMY AvY S

(zz'0) aN (690°0) ON (0¥"0) AN (€1°0) AN (£1'0) AN (SZ'0)aN (89) AN (82)aN  10Bids 8102/8L/L0 1ZVHOZ L / 19ZeH 021

(2z'0) aN (690°0) AN (0+°0) AN (€£1°0) AN (ZL'0) AN (SZ0)aAN (29) AN (82)aN  jobidg 8102/8L/L0 11DSZL / PIOHIND GZ|
8102 Aienuer - uonebysanuj deg ejeq

wniq
VN (1) aN LY (9°0) AN Gl (9°0) AN VN 000°'LL  ulislep 0L0Z/1L2/40 | Md-6£L6
payolad
0402 M4dy - [eAowdy 1SN
Vo 7/6r or /61 7/6r /61 /61 /or
seug|fx ouszuag 110 Jojopy jesaig Jooo aled al ejdwes

eyiydeN  3gUW auanjoj euszusyg

/ejog Y13 se Hdl Se Hdl ydaqg  bBuydwes 7 awep Juiod pjoi<

(7/6n) 4oy Jod sweiboioiw Ul synsay

BIUIOJl[ED ‘JUOWIP3ld ‘PEOY PIOYINGD ZE |
uonebisaau| deg ejeq g jeroway 1SN
suoqJedolpAH wnajoljad 10} snsay sisAjeuy Aiojesoqe] ajdwes Ja1epp
¢ 31gvl



ATTACHMENT 11



| abed

abed Buimojjo] uo ssjON pue suoneinaqqy Z s|qe |

€200 €€0°0 €e vl 62 v¥0°0 0€z 1S3 | Jell 9102 Aeniged §OOMN AvE IS
(010°0) aN (010°0) N (0L0'0) aN (010'0) aN (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) AN y9€C 00 S 8L0Z/L10 ¢-29/ .49
(010°0) AN (oLo0)aN (0L0°0) AN (01070} aN (0L0°0) AN (0L0'0) AN , 992 00 ST 8LOZ/ILLLO g'z-29/.9
(0100} aN (oL00)aN (0L0°0) aN (0L0°0) aN (0L0°0) ON (0L0°0)aN p UL 00 €L 8L0Z/LL/LO €1-59/ 59
(o100) aN (o10°0) aN (0L0'0) AN (0L0°0) N (0L0°0) ON (0L0°0) AN » VEE 00 g8 8LOZ/LLLO g'g-gd/sq
(0L00) AN (0100) aN (0L0°0) aN (or0°0)aN (0L0°0) AN (010°0) AN (02) aN 00 L 8LOZILMILO /-sa/¢d
(or0°0) AN (oL00) AN (010°0) N (0L0'0) AN (01070} AN (01070} AN (02) an 00 S 8L0Z/LL/LO §-68/58
(oL0'0) aN (0L0°0) aN (o100} an (0L0'0) aN (o10°0) aN (oL00)aN y 22T 00 ST  8LOTILLILO g'z-sd/69
(0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) AN (0100) GN (oL0'0) aN (o100} aN (010°0) aN ;20T 00 L 8L0Z/LL/L0 Lva/ve
(010°0) aN (0L0'0) N (0L0°0) aN (0L0°0)aN (0L00)aN (0L00) aN »9LT 1’0 §'s  8L0Z/LLILO §'6va/ve
(0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) aN (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) AN (0'v) AN 00 ST 8LOZ/ILLLO g'z-va/ ve
(0L0'0) AN (0l0'0) AN (0L0'0) N (0L0°0) N (0L00) aN (0L0°0) AN , 61T 00 vl 8L0Z/BLILO vi-eg/eq
(010°0) N (0100) aN (oLo'0) an (010°0) aN (oL0'0) aN (0L00) AN , €87 00 0L 8L0Z/8L/10 oL-ed/¢ed
(010°0) N (or00)aN (0100) AN (0100} AN (0L0°0) aN (0L0'0) AN s L2 00 G'9  8LOZ/ILLLO s'o-ed/eq
(oL0°0)aN (oL0'0) aN (0L0°0) N (0L0°0) aN (0Lo0)aN (oL00)aN S LH L0 S 8L02/LL/1L0 g-ea/¢ed
(0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) ON (0100) aN (oL00) N (oL0'0) AN 282 Y vy v 8L0Z/LL/LO v-€9/¢d
(0100) aN (0100) GN (0100) aN (oL00)aN (0100) aN (o100) aN ¢ LEC 60 §Z  8LOT/LLIO gzed/eq
(o100) aN (010'0) aN (01L0°0) aN (0L0'0) QN (0o10°0) aN (010'0) aN , 00T 00 9  8L02/LL/L0 9-zd/ed
(0L0°0) aN (010°0) aN (o100} an (0L0°0) N (0L0°0) aN (0L0°0) aN €72 00 S 8L02Z/LL/L0 s-zd/cg
(0L0°0) AN (0L0'0) an (01L0'0) aN (0L0°0) AN (o100} aN (o100} AN » S0 00 Sz 8L0Z/ILLILO gz-za/eq
(0L0°0) aN (0L0°0) N (01070} aN (0L0'0) AN (oL0'0) AN (o100} AN (02) aN 10 §'9  8L0Z/LLLO g'9-lgd/ 18
(0L0'0) an (0L0°0) AN (oLo0)aN (0100) AN (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) aN (02) an 00 S 8L0Z/ILLLO g-1a/1.9
(0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) N (0L0°0) AN (0L0°0) aN (0L0°0) AN (0L00) aN e SY'Z 00 € 8LOZ/LLILO €18/1g
810Z Asenuer - uonebnsaauy deo ejeq
(1°0)aN VN (¥'0)aN (S1°0)aN (§1L°0)aN (S1°0)aN 080G N VN  0L02/12v0 ,dwod(GV)dS-6€16
(8v0"0)aN VN (6L-0)aN (z20'0)aN (zz0°0)aN (zz00)aN L1z WN 6  0L0Z/12/%0 26-0-6€16
0102 1Hdy - [eAowdy 1SN
JIUIN susfeyydeN sausifAx [ejoy auszuaqiiylg auenioy suszusg , OY¥Q-Hd1 momﬂﬁm&m ﬁ“mgwnm mcwvm%mw S owen @o&&mﬁw

(Bx/Bw) wesBoyy Jod swelbyjiw Ul synsay

VO ‘Juowpald ‘enusAy pIoIND ZE |

uonebnsaau; deg ejeq @ [eAowsy 1SN
sjinsay sisAjeuy Asojeloge g Bujdweg jiog
L 31avl



| obed

[oAeT Bulusaiog [eyuswuo.IAUT (910Z Alenige) pieog [0.4U0D Ajenp Jsjepn [euoibsy Aeg 48 = 1S3 | JeIL

(Q1d) 1010938p uonezIUOIOloyd pajeiqleD Busin peinseayy — =
‘lessIp se
paluenb |asalp uey) Jeineay Ajybiis sbuel jasaip uiyum souebio umouxun ‘piepuels aouaiajal |asalp |ed1dA} sjqiasal Jou seop useped olydesbojewoly) — g
‘uisyjed sousisjel [9saIp Jo [ed1dA} Jou syead 8}.osIp JO SouUssald — b
-abuel |asalp ojul sbue. (10 jo buidde|-Jon0 0} enp ynsal [esaIq —-¢
"(6x/6w gy = JInsay) pea [ej0] Joy pszAjeue osje g|dweg sjidyoo)g
(0102 ‘g1 Ae pajep ‘Wodey 8InsoD 1SN HLOO 898 TAW>AN slinsal ||y) [0Yodly 1Aing-La | =y gl Joyig KB [Awy-1He ] =3V L
Jayg 1hing pe] |Ayi3=3913 Jayje |Adosdos|-ig=3dIq ‘euBYIS0IolY2IQ-Z‘L=003-2') ‘Bueyleowolqiq-g' L =gd3-g'| Jo} pezAleue osje o|dweg - g
820-010 = (soluebip abuey [esaiq) oHAa - |

S9)ON
painsesiy 10N = AN
pazAleuy JoN = ¥N
sasayjuated ui Umoys (TOd) Hwi UoleyUEND [EDIOBI4 BA0GE Pa}od)ed 10N = AN
Jayie |Aing Aeipe) [Ayisiy — gL ‘suogiedolpAy wnsjoned 1810} = Hd 1
:suonelnalqay

SSJON £ 9IGEL

YO ‘Juowpsld ‘@nusAy pioyIng zel
uonebiseau| deg ejeq
sjinsay sisAjeuy Aiojeioqe] 3 Buidweg 108
(pauo2) | 31gvVL



ATTACHMENT 12



| abed

[oae Buiusaiog [eluswuonaug (91.0Z A1enige4) pieog [osuoD Ayienp Jsjep euoiboy Aeg 48 = 1S3} JelL

i uoneueny [eaoeld Buisn papodal ! wy/Brt 99>aN) G1-0L POUISIN Yd3 Aq pezAleuy susjeylydeN —
wry uoneuenD [eondeld Buisn pstioday (w/Br 0'5>aN) £1-0L POUIBN Yd3 Aq pue ((w/Br 9'Z>aN) §1L-0.L POWsN Yd3 Aq pazAieuy susieLyyden — g

£1-OL POUSN Yd3 Ad pazdjeuy pue (z) seqn uondiosaq |euley] ul pajos|iod ~ g
9¥610 WLSY A9 (%81 '0>AN) SUBLISIN 9 (%E L) SpIX0IQ UoQIeD (%, 'e) usBAxQ Joy pezAleuy Aljeuonippy sidwes — |

1S910N

Jaye |Aing Aseruel Ayietu=3g | 1N ‘joyoole |Adoidosi=yd|

paysigejs3 JoN = IN

pazAjeuy JoN = YN
pajou asimIaLio sSejUN ‘sesayualed Ul umoys (DJ) HWIT uoieyjueny) [ES10B14 9AOqe pajdaleq 10N = AN suoneinaIqqy
So)oN¢ 9jqe]

seg |Iog
an 00vS (7 0002 09 8y aN 00089 /9BIS-qnS 1S3 | 4911 910z Aerugad GOOMY AvE 1S
vN WN VN YN VN VN 0000€Z VN (1) pnoayg woay avewny pnoiys 81/10/20 anQuHsISS
(rw)aN  (s)an  , (99)aN (¥S) aN F)aN () aN (o) an 0068 VN gejs-qng wooy soeuINd  Jodep ge|S-anS  §1/10/20 dNaLss/ i1ss
Ll ®vaNn  (ez)an 9 (zz)aN (o1)an 0086 . (G2) ON gels-ang Wwooy soeuwny  Jodea qe|S-aNS  81/10/20 , 1SS
sojuebio apeio)

vd! aeqg aj e/dwes
auexsH Jgin  euseyydeN  seusifx [elo) eusZUBQIAY}T Busnjof suazuag / loudoig-z \ M%MMI nm“\m,w&ﬂ WMMM ) uoneso sdwes adf} adwes Bujdwes  /ewen Juiog pleid

AmE\mé 19)oW 21gnd Jod swesboiolw ul synsay

VO ‘Juowpald ‘peoy pIojINg Zg|
uoljebnsonu| des ejeq

€ 31avl

s}nsay sisA|euy Aiojeloge] @ Bujjdwes Jodep j10g



ATTACHMENT 13



‘, Resrdentlal g
Yt t.

Pledmom- &
Community He_qil

! "‘GU |

2 arrathvels
vy 5,@(121 \e‘ n

HIJO'FU"I?

. }23@Ul1forﬁ
BN : el
& ||r|gauonw I " -
LED Hazel Lare O - i._'; - " i i \ E,j
¥ ’ N =n'”‘1 32 Guilford RDd - : :'rT:"

Formar US‘I‘ L ..l'm b

L

SeitAT |
erdan/Av

éiWB*miuﬁt : .._'-}3" b

.

b g

"‘:“

——
I
p 13

¥
;| A

-

0 o O
sCaperton/A)
}

L

g

S s
=
2l

=

=

®

z

‘ -
¥
hiad

Resu:'ientlal

r
ﬁ ’ mn

f W|Idwood Ave, o

|aﬁv.lpue_;qﬁ_r|_-p-

)

WHEELER GROUP ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC
369-B Third Street, Suite #221 SITE VICINITY MAP

San Rafael, CA 94901 Data Gap Investigation Report

P [15)1685:8840 132 Guilford Road, Piedmont, California
E:bwheeler@wheelergroupenvironmental.com

VIGE o. 2017110 Grawing WY Fob 2079




9 aunbi- 8L0Z 984 AW Ag Buimeiq bpo'gL0z994~dewewn4 9614~ 0LLLLOZ ‘N 0LLZL0Z ON }28foid

VO ‘juowpald ‘peoy PIoHIND ZE| 9+88-989 (S1.+) :euoyd

Hoday uonebiysaau| deg ejeq L0BY6 YO ‘|9ejey UeS ‘|zz# SYNg ‘19aAS pIYL 8-69€
dVIN 3WN1d Hdl IVILNILOd OT1 “TIVINIWNOMIANI dNOYD HI1FIHM
1094 Ul 9[ess 0717 ‘TeluswiuosAUg dnous) JsjesyYpa AG suoielouuE Upm s

8y spisino jsni sl sue [9zeH 0Z| 18 ([em JaYl0 "shipel swnid au UIYPM Si Peoy PIONING GZ| J& [|oMm jsalesu syl

_U £10¢ sdepy 81Boosy wouy dew sseg ‘smouie ajym Aq umoys adojs siydeibodoy 10 uoyoalg ‘ejewnse awnjd [enusiod
3 A@v
0ST 0 ._QmEm_v mEs_a _m_Em«oa hmHmEm_u 100} gZ U0 umwmn umom Eo___zmu Nmr e ._.w: Jlo mc;mmc wou} mEs_a Hdl [enuajod N

or

y s B | ... 2z : 4
) O\_mcma [9zeHP0ZT - |1I9s?

.Guilf

il Ms A.
.. AnO peoy Ee__:u SZT = 1om

'x_..,




P —
2 O L ¥y ;,
- [} (% S
= ; A ﬂ;‘x‘i"g _fE n b“\’j‘ JO’S“l 5
2 2. o = &
= - o QU Urp . T
a0 & =N (78 f <
5 Eel oL % - 5
'l 2 o BE %5,
Ry = e )
~ el “
E & \*‘5 4‘5{.;, % ey
%, PRt %,
Y Ghen # Yo &
4’(15 @6} i‘?"
19 5 o
¥ }’.5(\
o\
o Marg pe®
.:.‘ ‘0
L3 >,
“ot -
o %, tndian Rd
o, X
Sea View Ave
v
£ e
4 z
e 3 L
'\Jh € &
g:‘?«“ I:L‘.'; :‘;
% well B Grocker Ave
" = ?' vil;l
{ ga® <
; 5
d
¥ Mulr Aye
=
Q.
| '.:IEI— e
o e AR Feg; e
@
L w
4 : .
Q‘U 6\5‘} a
et q
o
]
=5
=
o2
4 5
240 AN
XE  pat
o o5
= 45 y?’«*w
ol gl ol
A w
e 7
e IS Fa =3
33 -
[
c..
b=
W] o o
= i z g
A wadd & 3
N £ e
) g E
- = “h,
3 [’».‘*"?" :-: 5
]
a WO
! i
ff{/t\‘.”ﬁ r.“qh E%.—
. ) k. ‘1;@
a'{;' - l]- B s A GS‘”%I m}‘?l‘ 0‘
: E _E I.. o o & 3
;’( o b & - (";}‘ (o =gk ;\e‘.i‘:‘"
= . g &, v % =2 , it = B go®
= ol . d * e
2 SoME  ® % %
% 58 % v i
g X I - EAIR y
| oS n Yy .
i ARCAR LA o
. 4 5N 3 ".7!» Ay b KE“.
. 3]
T ) i S
Loy < ] d
‘(_?,’;L‘-‘) 3 4 o "?
we 2 o 5 =
(] o Lx L
o W it ‘% %} 3 &F 2 s
- A [a} = T ‘:1_(.- -‘:5',



